

# *JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE*

## *ONE HUNDREDTH SESSION*

---

THIRTY-SIXTH DAY

---

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
House of Representatives, Pierre  
Wednesday, March 12, 2025

The House convened at 10:00 a.m., pursuant to adjournment, the Speaker presiding.

The prayer was offered by the Chaplain, Rev. Jake Krahn, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by House pages Kaysen Magee and Olivia Miller.

Roll Call: All members present.

### **APPROVAL OF THE JOURNAL**

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on Legislative Procedure respectfully reports that the Secretary of the House has had under consideration the House Journal of the 35th day.

All errors, typographical or otherwise, are duly marked in the temporary journal for correction.

And we hereby move the adoption of the report.

Respectfully submitted,  
Jon Hansen, Chair

Which motion prevailed.

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32

**REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES**

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on Legislative Procedure respectfully reports that the Office of Engrossing and Enrolling has carefully compared **HB 1007, 1062, 1066, 1143, 1169, 1208, 1230, 1239, 1245, and 1259** and finds the same correctly enrolled.

Respectfully submitted,  
Jon Hansen, Chair

Also MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on Legislative Procedure respectfully reports that **HB 1008, 1012, 1016, 1040, 1041, 1061, 1071, 1083, 1096, 1114, 1116, 1131, 1139, 1161, 1174, 1188, 1216, 1225, 1232, and 1238** were delivered to his Excellency, the Governor, for his approval at 10:00 a.m., March 12, 2025.

Respectfully submitted,  
Jon Hansen, Chair

MR. SPEAKER:

The Joint Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1046** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

1046C

On the Introduced bill, delete everything after the enacting clause and insert:

"

**Section 1.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 3 be AMENDED:

BUREAU OF FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT (BFM)

(3) Coronavirus Stimulus Pool

Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$30,000,000" and insert "\$3,000,000"

(6) Employee Compensation and Billing Pools

Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$3,434,530" and insert "\$5,352,696"

Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$2,164,728" and insert "\$3,419,083"

Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$9,163,696" and insert "\$12,354,870"

**Section 2.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 4 be AMENDED:

BUREAU OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND ADMINISTRATION (BHRA)

(2) Central Services

Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$19,560,794" and insert "\$19,660,138"

- 
- 1 (3) State Engineer
  - 2 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$328,354" and insert "\$358,354"
  - 3 (4) Statewide Maintenance and Repair
  - 4 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$19,880,221" and insert "\$26,262,166"
  - 5 (6) Obligation Recovery Center
  - 6 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$720,000" and insert "\$1,010,600"
  - 7 **Section 3.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 5 be AMENDED:
  - 8 BUREAU OF INFORMATION AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS (BIT)
  - 9 (1) Data Centers
  - 10 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$6,127,385" and insert "\$7,105,820"
  - 11 (3) Telecommunications Services
  - 12 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$17,888,707" and insert "\$19,876,081"
  - 13 (4) South Dakota Public Broadcasting
  - 14 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$1,519,140" and insert "\$1,642,340"
  - 15 (6) State Radio Engineering
  - 16 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$3,518,206" and insert "\$3,945,252"
  - 17 **Section 4.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 6 be AMENDED:
  - 18 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
  - 19 (3) Motor Vehicles
  - 20 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$360,789" and insert "\$468,289"
  - 21 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$6,858,556" and insert "\$7,458,556"
  - 22 **Section 5.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 7 be AMENDED:
  - 23 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES
  - 24 (1) Administration, Secretary of Agriculture
  - 25 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$852,757" and insert "\$3,784,857"
  - 26 (2) Agricultural and Environmental Services
  - 27 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$3,057,558" and insert "\$3,609,905"
  - 28 (3) Resource Conservation & Forestry
  - 29 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$1,527,393" and insert "\$4,264,285"
  - 30 (15) Office of Water

1           Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$1,268,438" and insert "\$4,296,002"

2           **Section 6.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 8 be AMENDED:

3           DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM

4           (1) Tourism

5           Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$20,804,921" and insert "\$21,725,479"

6           (2) Arts

7           Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$972,881" and insert "\$1,297,881"

8           **Section 7.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 11 be AMENDED:

9           DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

10          (2) Economic Assistance

11          Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$25,929,460" and insert "\$23,429,460"

12          Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$95,698,210" and insert "\$100,183,508"

13          (3) Medical Services

14          Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$380,789,968" and insert "\$319,021,468"

15          Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$937,431,917" and insert "\$876,646,233"

16          (4) Children's Services

17          Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$53,811,045" and insert "\$49,811,045"

18          Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$45,779,714" and insert "\$41,779,714"

19          (5) Behavioral Health

20          Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$98,842,112" and insert "\$90,908,009"

21          Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$61,589,403" and insert "\$57,589,403"

22          **Section 8.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 13 be AMENDED:

23          DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND REGULATION

24          (1) Administration, Secretary of Labor

25          Personal Services, Federal Funds, delete "\$3,845,575" and insert "\$4,810,328"

26          F.T.E, delete "52.7" and insert "53.7"

27          (14) Banking

28          Personal Services, Other Funds, delete "\$4,716,690" and insert "\$5,034,958"

29          **Section 9.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 14 be AMENDED:

30          DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

- 
- 1 (1) General Operations
  - 2 F.T.E, delete "1,014.3" and insert "1,025.3"
  - 3 **Section 10.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 15 be AMENDED:
  - 4 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
  - 5 (3) State Aid to General Education
  - 6 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$605,203,324" and insert "\$599,456,798"
  - 7 (8) Technical Colleges
  - 8 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$42,150,637" and insert "\$42,792,093"
  - 9 (9) Education Resources
  - 10 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$197,937,286" and insert "\$207,787,742"
  - 11 **Section 11.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 16 be AMENDED:
  - 12 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
  - 13 (1) Administration, Secretary of Public Safety
  - 14 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$3,921,891" and insert "\$4,306,891"
  - 15 (2) Highway Patrol
  - 16 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$9,493,518" and insert "\$10,536,159"
  - 17 **Section 12.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 17 be AMENDED:
  - 18 BOARD OF REGENTS
  - 19 (1) Board of Regents Central Office
  - 20 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$29,711,209" and insert "\$38,799,865"
  - 21 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$43,563,070" and insert "\$60,397,674"
  - 22 (3) South Dakota Scholarships
  - 23 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$6,555,306" and insert "\$6,351,572"
  - 24 (4) University of South Dakota
  - 25 Personal Services, Other Funds, delete "\$58,295,575" and insert "\$58,446,882"
  - 26 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$3,758,424" and insert "\$4,099,285"
  - 27 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$42,292,424" and insert "\$42,474,620"
  - 28 (7) South Dakota State University
  - 29 Personal Services, Other Funds, delete "\$97,525,063" and insert "\$98,911,063"
  - 30 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$6,622,802" and insert "\$6,758,665"

1 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$73,754,504" and insert "\$84,598,504"  
 2 F.T.E, delete "1,561.7" and insert "1,580.7"

3 (8) SDSU Extension

4 Personal Services, Federal Funds, delete "\$3,946,635" and insert "\$5,406,635"  
 5 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$3,303,110" and insert "\$4,743,110"  
 6 F.T.E, delete "180.4" and insert "185.4"

7 (9) Agricultural Experiment Station

8 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$15,371,050" and insert "\$16,071,050"  
 9 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$12,338,240" and insert "\$13,338,240"

10 (10) SD School of Mines and Technology

11 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$1,357,619" and insert "\$1,137,741"

12 (11) Northern State University

13 Personal Services, Other Funds, delete "\$13,771,504" and insert "\$14,096,504"  
 14 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$1,014,636" and insert "\$878,269"  
 15 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$11,351,231" and insert "\$11,651,231"

16 (12) NSU Center for Statewide High School E-Learning

17 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$375,645" and insert "\$424,501"

18 (13) Black Hills State University

19 Personal Services, Other Funds, delete "\$15,473,360" and insert "\$16,223,360"  
 20 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$816,052" and insert "\$762,208"  
 21 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$12,577,921" and insert "\$14,640,921"

22 (14) Dakota State University

23 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$842,520" and insert "\$915,088"  
 24 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$19,496,224" and insert "\$19,778,224"

25 (15) SD Services for the Deaf

26 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$720,722" and insert "\$722,816"

27 (16) SD School for the Blind and Visually Impaired

28 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$630,383" and insert "\$631,232"

29 **Section 13.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 18 be AMENDED:

30 DEPARTMENT OF THE MILITARY

1 (2) Army Guard  
 2 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$3,145,240" and insert "\$3,721,734"  
 3 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$16,283,140" and insert "\$18,660,749"

4 (3) Air Guard  
 5 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$322,625" and insert "\$323,249"  
 6 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$3,341,236" and insert "\$3,343,108"

7 **Section 14.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 19 be AMENDED:

8 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS

9 (2) State Veterans' Home  
 10 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$0" and insert "\$1,059,839"  
 11 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$3,685,331" and insert "\$3,610,711"

12 **Section 15.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 20 be AMENDED:

13 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

14 (2) Mike Durfee State Prison  
 15 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$8,977,599" and insert "\$9,040,334"

16 (3) State Penitentiary  
 17 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$9,297,658" and insert "\$9,503,796"

18 (4) Women's Prison  
 19 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$2,887,801" and insert "\$3,053,226"

20 (6) Inmate Services  
 21 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$23,289,066" and insert "\$23,714,025"

22 (8) Juvenile Community Corrections  
 23 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$11,774,476" and insert "\$12,149,481"

24 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$2,463,085" and insert "\$1,976,606"

25 **Section 16.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 21 be AMENDED:

26 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

27 (2) Developmental Disabilities  
 28 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$118,619,649" and insert "\$114,480,922"

29 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$175,389,662" and insert "\$169,424,384"

30 (3) South Dakota Developmental Center - Redfield

1 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$2,334,014" and insert "\$2,343,943"

2 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$3,126,405" and insert "\$3,140,432"

3 (4) Long Term Services and Supports

4 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$145,618,748" and insert "\$135,156,657"

5 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$199,190,175" and insert "\$211,474,861"

6 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$816,035" and insert "\$967,710"

7 (5) Rehabilitation Services

8 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$15,010,392" and insert "\$15,027,899"

9 (7) Service to the Blind and Visually Impaired

10 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$1,432,496" and insert "\$1,436,573"

11 **Section 17.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 25 be AMENDED:

12 LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

13 (1) Legislative Operations

14 SLE, General Funds, delete "\$8,887,186" and insert "\$9,059,534"

15 **Section 18.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 26 be AMENDED:

16 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

17 (2) Criminal Investigation

18 Operating Expenses, Federal Funds, delete "\$3,380,913" and insert "\$3,860,913"

19 (3) Law Enforcement Training

20 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$138,409" and insert "\$248,409"

21 **Section 19.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 28 be AMENDED:

22 SECRETARY OF STATE

23 (1) Secretary of State

24 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$669,952" and insert "\$799,952"

25 **Section 20.** That 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236, § 29 be AMENDED:

26 STATE TREASURER

27 (2) Unclaimed Property - Informational

28 Operating Expenses, Other Funds, delete "\$32,025,105" and insert "\$51,025,105"

29 (3) Unclaimed Property Operations

30 Operating Expenses, General Funds, delete "\$754,295" and insert "\$855,702"



1 **Section 21.** Adjust all totals accordingly in sections 1 to 20, inclusive, of this Act.

2 **Section 22.** That a NEW SECTION be added to 2024 Session Laws, chapter 236:

3 Section 40. The state treasurer shall transfer to the IT Modernization Fund the sum of five  
4 million dollars (\$5,000,000) from the state general fund.

5 Section 41. The state treasurer shall transfer to the Unclaimed Property Trust Fund the sum  
6 of twenty-two million eight hundred and thirty thousand nine hundred and thirty-six dollars  
7 (\$22,830,936) from the state general fund.

8 **Section 23.** Funds appropriated by this Act which are unspent at the end of Fiscal year 2025  
9 may be carried over to fiscal year 2026

10 **Section 24.** This Act is effective beginning June 30, 2025."

11 And that as so amended, **HB 1046** do pass.

12 Respectfully submitted,  
13 Ernie Otten, Co-Chair

Respectfully submitted,  
Mike Derby, Co-Chair

14 **REPORTS OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEES**

15 MR. SPEAKER:

16 The SB68 A Conference Committee on **SB 68** respectfully reports that it has considered the  
17 disagreement of the two houses, and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be  
18 amended as follows:

19 68K

20 On page 2, line 2, of the House State Affairs Engrossed bill, after "election." insert "

21 This section does not apply to a state employee submitting voter registration information to  
22 another entity pursuant to federal law."

23 Respectfully submitted,  
24 Steve Kolbeck, Chair

Respectfully submitted,  
Logan Manhart, Chair

25 MR. SPEAKER:

26 The HB1218 A Conference Committee on **HB 1218** respectfully reports that it has considered  
27 the disagreement of the two houses, and returns the same with the recommendation that the Senate  
28 and House do concur with the amendments to HB 1218.

29 Respectfully submitted,  
30 Aaron Aylward, Chair

Respectfully submitted,  
Kevin D. Jensen, Chair

31 There being no objection, the House reverted to Order of Business No. 5 - Reports of Standing  
32 Committees.

1

**REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES**

2 MR. SPEAKER:

3 The Committee on Legislative Procedure respectfully reports that **HJR 5003** was delivered to  
4 her Excellency, the Secretary of State, for filing at 11:30 a.m., March 12, 2025.

5 Respectfully submitted,  
6 Jon Hansen, Chair

7 MR. SPEAKER:

8 The Committee on Legislative Procedure respectfully reports that **HB 1005, 1039, 1130,**  
9 **1184, 1256, and 1264** were delivered to his Excellency, the Governor, for his approval at  
10 11:30 a.m., March 12, 2025.

11 Respectfully submitted,  
12 Jon Hansen, Chair

13 **REPORTS OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEES**

14 MR. SPEAKER:

15 The SB113 A Conference Committee on **SB 113** respectfully reports that it has considered the  
16 disagreement of the two houses, and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be  
17 amended as follows:

18 113F

19 On page 1, line 9, of the House Engrossed bill, after "law." delete "No person may use this  
20 section to challenge a proceeding under chapters 26-7A or 26-8A."

21 Respectfully submitted, Respectfully submitted,  
22 Sue Peterson, Chair Tesa Schwans, Chair

23 **MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE**

24 MR. SPEAKER:

25 I have the honor to inform your honorable body that the Senate has adopted the report of the  
26 Standing Committee on Joint Legislative Procedure relative to the calendar for the One Hundred  
27 First Legislative Session.

28 Respectfully,  
29 Peggy Laurenz, Secretary

1

**MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS**

2

Rep. Odenbach moved that when we adjourn today, we adjourn to convene at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, March 13, 2025, the 37<sup>th</sup> legislative day.

4

Which motion prevailed.

5

**CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEES**

6

Rep. Bahmuller moved that the report of the Conference Committee on **SB 91** as found on page 523 of the House Journal be adopted.

8

The question being on Rep. Bahmuller's motion that the report of the Conference Committee on **SB 91** be adopted.

10

And the roll being called:

11

Yeas 70, Nays 0, Excused 0, Absent 0

12

Yeas: Andera, Arlint, Auch, Aylward, Bahmuller, Bathke, Baxter, Czmowski, DeGroot, Derby, Duffy, Emery, Fitzgerald, Garcia, Goodwin, Gosch, Greenfield, Halverson, Healy, Heermann, Heinemann, Hughes, Hunt, Ismay, Jamison, Jensen (Phil), Jordan, Jorgenson, Kassin, Kayser, Kolbeck (Jack), Kull, Ladner, Lems, Manhart, Massie, May, Moore, Mortenson, Muckey, Mulally, Mulder, Nolz, Novstrup, Odenbach, Overweg, Peterson (Drew), Pourier, Randolph, Reder, Rehfeldt, Reimer, Reisch, Rice, Roby, Roe, Schaeftbauer, Schwans, Shorma, Sjaarda, Soye, Stevens, Uhre-Balk, Van Diepen, Vasgaard, Walburg, Weems, Weisgram, Wittman, and Speaker Hansen

19

So the motion having received an affirmative vote of a majority of the members-elect, the Speaker declared the motion carried and the report was adopted.

21

Rep. Manhart moved that the report of the Conference Committee on **SB 68** as found on page 535 of the House Journal be adopted.

23

The question being on Rep. Manhart's motion that the report of the Conference Committee on **SB 68** be adopted.

25

And the roll being called:

26

Yeas 66, Nays 4, Excused 0, Absent 0

27

Yeas: Andera, Arlint, Auch, Aylward, Bahmuller, Bathke, Baxter, Czmowski, DeGroot, Derby, Duffy, Emery, Fitzgerald, Garcia, Goodwin, Gosch, Greenfield, Halverson, Heermann, Heinemann, Hughes, Hunt, Ismay, Jamison, Jensen (Phil), Jordan, Jorgenson, Kassin, Kayser, Kolbeck (Jack), Kull, Ladner, Lems, Manhart, Massie, May, Moore, Mortenson, Mulally, Mulder, Nolz, Novstrup, Odenbach, Overweg, Peterson (Drew), Pourier, Randolph, Reder, Rehfeldt, Reimer, Reisch, Rice, Roby, Roe, Schaeftbauer, Schwans, Shorma, Sjaarda, Soye, Stevens, Van Diepen, Vasgaard, Walburg, Weems, Weisgram, and Speaker Hansen

34

Nays: Healy, Muckey, Uhre-Balk, and Wittman

35

So the motion having received an affirmative vote of a majority of the members-elect, the Speaker declared the motion carried and the report was adopted.

36

1 Rep. Aylward moved that the report of the Conference Committee on **HB 1218** as found on  
2 page 535 of the House Journal be adopted.

3 The question being on Rep. Aylward's motion that the report of the Conference Committee on  
4 **HB 1218** be adopted.

5 And the roll being called:

6 Yeas 56, Nays 14, Excused 0, Absent 0

7 Yeas: Andera, Arlint, Auch, Aylward, Bahmuller, Baxter, Derby, Fitzgerald, Garcia, Goodwin,  
8 Gosch, Greenfield, Heermann, Heinemann, Hughes, Hunt, Ismay, Jamison, Jensen (Phil), Jordan,  
9 Jorgenson, Kassin, Kayser, Kolbeck (Jack), Kull, Ladner, Lems, Manhart, Massie, May, Mortenson,  
10 Mulally, Mulder, Nolz, Novstrup, Odenbach, Overweg, Peterson (Drew), Pourier, Randolph, Reder,  
11 Rehfeldt, Reimer, Rice, Roby, Roe, Schaeftbauer, Schwans, Shorma, Sjaarda, Soye, Vasgaard,  
12 Walburg, Weems, Weisgram, and Speaker Hansen

13 Nays: Bathke, Czmowski, DeGroot, Duffy, Emery, Halverson, Healy, Moore, Muckey, Reisch,  
14 Stevens, Uhre-Balk, Van Diepen, and Wittman

15 So the motion having received an affirmative vote of a majority of the members-elect, the  
16 Speaker declared the motion carried and the report was adopted.

17 Rep. Schwans moved that the report of the Conference Committee on **SB 113** as found on  
18 page 538 of the House Journal be adopted.

19 Rep. Reisch moved as a substitute motion that the report of the Conference Committee on  
20 **SB 113** as found on page 536 of the House Journal not be adopted and do not appoint a new  
21 committee.

22 The question being on Rep. Reisch's substitute motion that the report of the Conference  
23 Committee on **SB 113** not be adopted and to not appoint a new committee.

24 And the roll being called:

25 Yeas 39, Nays 31, Excused 0, Absent 0

26 Yeas: Arlint, Bahmuller, Bathke, Czmowski, DeGroot, Derby, Duffy, Emery, Fitzgerald,  
27 Goodwin, Greenfield, Halverson, Healy, Heermann, Kassin, Kolbeck (Jack), Kull, Ladner, Massie,  
28 Moore, Mortenson, Muckey, Mulder, Peterson (Drew), Pourier, Rehfeldt, Reimer, Reisch, Roby, Roe,  
29 Shorma, Stevens, Uhre-Balk, Van Diepen, Vasgaard, Walburg, Weems, Weisgram, and Wittman

30 Nays: Andera, Auch, Aylward, Baxter, Garcia, Gosch, Heinemann, Hughes, Hunt, Ismay,  
31 Jamison, Jensen (Phil), Jordan, Jorgenson, Kayser, Lems, Manhart, May, Mulally, Nolz, Novstrup,  
32 Odenbach, Overweg, Randolph, Reder, Rice, Schaeftbauer, Schwans, Sjaarda, Soye, and  
33 Speaker Hansen

34 So the motion having received an affirmative vote of a majority of the members-elect, the  
35 Speaker declared the motion carried and the report was not adopted, and no new committee was  
36 appointed.

37 Rep. Odenbach moved that the report of the Standing Committee on

38 Joint Appropriations on **HB 1046** as found on page 528 of the House Journal be adopted.

39 Which motion prevailed and the report was adopted.



---

1        **SB 73:** FOR AN ACT ENTITLED, An Act to require that an individual registering as a voter when  
2 applying for a driver license be a resident of this state for the purposes of voting.

3        **SB 216:** FOR AN ACT ENTITLED, An Act to reduce the growth in the assessed value of owner-  
4 occupied property, limit increases in certain property tax revenues, revise provisions regarding  
5 school district excess tax levies, and revise eligibility requirements for a property tax assessment  
6 freeze.

7            And signed the same in the presence of the House.

8            Rep. Bahmuller moved that the House do now adjourn, which motion prevailed and at  
9 2:39 p.m. the House adjourned.

10

Patricia Miller, Chief Clerk